

June 4, 1992

Cliff Leo Tillman, Jr.

Field Representative

United Service Employees Local 616

337 17th Street, #204

Oakland, CA  94612



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. I-92-226

Dear Mr. Tillman:


You have requested advice under the conflict of interest code provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Since your letter is a request for general information only, we are treating it as a request for informal assistance.

QUESTIONS


1.  Who governs what classifications are to be included in the conflict of interest code?


2.  Does the Fair Political Practices Commission maintain copies of conflict of interest codes developed by county governments?


3.  Does the Conflict of Interest Code for the Alameda County Assessor's Office exceed the requirements of the Political Reform Act?


4.  Is a Report of Outside Employment required by the provisions of the Political Reform Act, and if so, how many other counties use such a report?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  The Alameda County Board of Supervisors is the code reviewing body for all agencies within Alameda County and has the authority to approve, modify or reject the provisions of a conflict of interest code within its jurisdiction.


2.  The Fair Political Practices Commission does not maintain copies of conflict of interest codes for county governments.


3.  It appears that the Conflict of Interest Code for the Alameda County Assessor's Office does not exceed the requirements of the Political Reform Act.


4.  The Political Reform Act does not require the filing of a Report of Outside Employment.

ANALYSIS


The United Services Employees International Union Local 616 represents professional and clerical employees within the Alameda County Assessor's Office.  You have questions regarding the recently adopted conflict of interest code for the office of the County Assessor.  We will answer each question as it appears in your letter.


1.  Who governs what classifications are to be included in the conflict of interest code?


No provision of a conflict of interest code shall be effective until it has been approved by its respective code reviewing body.  A code reviewing body may approve a proposed code; review a proposed code and approve it as revised; or return a proposed code to an agency for revision and resubmission.  (Section 87309.)  The code reviewing body for any county agency, and of any local government agency with jurisdiction wholly within the county, is the county board of supervisors.  (Section 82011(b).)  


It should be noted, though, that the Act does provide for additional review of the actions of an agency or of a code reviewing body.  Any person may petition an agency for reconsideration of its code.  If the petition is denied the petitioner may appeal to the code reviewing body.  The code reviewing body then has 90 days to either dismiss the appeal or issue any appropriate order to the agency.  (Section 87307.)  Judicial review of any action of a code reviewing body may be further pursued by any officer, employee, member or consultant of the agency, or by a resident of the jurisdiction.  (Section 87308.)


2.  Does the Fair Political Practices Commission maintain copies of county conflict of interest codes?


Since the Fair Political Practices Commission is not the code reviewing body for county conflict of interest codes, county governments are not required to submit conflict of interest codes to the Commission.  Should an agency send us a copy of the code for informational purposes, we do retain a copy of such code.  A copy of the conflict of interest code for Butte County is enclosed for your review.  You will note that the Butte County code does designate positions within the Assessor's Office.


3.  Does the conflict of interest code for the Alameda County Assessor's Office exceed the requirements of state law?

 
Government Code Section 87302 requires that a conflict of interest code enumerate the positions within an agency, other than those specified in Section 87200, which involve the making or participation in the making of decisions which may have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any economic interest and for each such enumerated position, the specific types of investments, business positions, interests in real property, and sources of income which are reportable.  Section 87302 also requires a conflict of interest code to set out certain miscellaneous provisions, such as the monetary thresholds of financial interests that are required to be reported; the types of statements which are required; the reporting period covered by those statements; and the circumstances under which designated employees must disqualify themselves from making or participating in the making of decisions.


The conflict of interest code for the Alameda County  Assessor's Office, at Section 4.01(D), enumerates the positions within the agency which appear to make or participate in the making of decisions.  The code at the "Note" provides that the designated positions listed are in a disclosure category requiring the reporting of all sources of income, interests in real property, investments and business positions in business entities.  


The Assessor's Office incorporated Commission Regulation 18730 as the body of its code.  Regulation 18730 contains all of the miscellaneous provisions described above, such as the monetary thresholds that financial interests are required to be reported, the types of statements which are required, the reporting period covered by those statements, the circumstances under which  designated employees must disqualify themselves from making or participating in the making of decisions, etc.


When an agency incorporates Regulation 18730 as the body of its code, all it need do to comply with Section 87302 is to create the appendix of designated positions and disclosure categories.  The conflict of interest code for the Alameda County Assessor's Office appears to meet all of the requirements of Section 87302.


  It should be noted, though, that since the Commission has no knowledge of the duties and responsibilities of the persons designated, we cannot determine if the assigned disclosure is too broad.  However, if the duties of a designated employee are so broad or indefinable that the requirements of Section 87309, described above, cannot be complied with, the conflict of interest code shall require the designated employee to comply with the requirements of Article 2 of the Act.  Article 2, commencing at Section 87200, requires the disclosure of all financial interests.  (Section 87310.)


4.  Is a Report of Outside Employment part of the Political Reform Act, and if so, how many other counties use such a report?


The conflict of interest code provisions appear in Section 4.01(C) of the Office of Assessor Personnel Manual.  While the  Report of Outside Employment is in the same manual, it is not part of the conflict of interest code.  The filing of the Report may be in compliance with Revenue & Taxation Code Section 1365, which is not part of the Act. 


I hope this has answered your questions satisfactorily.  If I may be of further assistance, please feel free to call me at (9l6) 322-5901.



Sincerely,



Jeanette E. Turvill



Political Reform Consultant



Legal Division

JET/jt

cc.  John Scott, MAI

     Alameda County Assessor

